Pierce Township Trustees Special Meeting Minutes Work Session February 28, 2022

The Board of Trustees of Pierce Township, Clermont County, Ohio met for a Special Meeting at 6:00p.m. Monday, February 28, 2022 at the Pierce Township Administration Building, 950 Locust Corner Road.

CALL TO ORDER:

Chairman Nicholas Kelly called the meeting to order. Trustee Pete Kambelos, Trustee Allen Freeman and Chairman Nicholas Kelly were present at roll call. Administrator Loretta Rokey, Planning & Zoning Administrator Eddie McCarthy, Fire Chief Craig Wright, Police Chief Jeff Bachman, Service Department Director John Koehler and Fiscal Officer Debbie Schwey were also present.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Mr. Paul Broxterman led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

PURPOSE OF THE MEETING:

The purposes of this meeting are to discuss financial planning for the year 2022. Meeting may include other such matters as shall come before the Board.

NEW BUSINESS:

Chairman Kelly swore in the new Pierce Township Police Chief Paul Broxterman.

Fiscal Officer Schwey requests a motion to approve permanent appropriations for 2022. Trustee Kambelos made the motion to approve, seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

OTHER BUSINESS:

Salute to Leaders: Discussion regarding choosing a person for this years Salute to Leaders. Two names have come before the board, Michelle Balside and Donna Cann. Trustee Kambelos made the motion to choose Donna Cann for all her years of volunteer work for Pierce Township, parks, zoning, Easter Egg Hunts. Seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

Administrator Rokey informed the board regarding the results received by Survey Monkey regarding the Waste Levy. The results all have positive for keeping the levy. Trustee Freeman presented a chart showing different replacements amounts for the levy with different millages. (Attached charts)

PUBLIC COMMENT/OPEN FLOOR DISCUSSION:

Trustee Freeman proposed to have a resolution prepared for the township to be business friendly, to first help businesses in our own backyard.

Trustee Freeman motion to direct staff to draft a resolution to deal with businesses in our community. Seconded by Trustee Kambelos. Roll call: Aye.

Trustee Freeman proposed to work with Matthew 25 Ministries to collect donations for the people in Ukraine.

Trustee Kambelos made the motion to begin discussions with Matthew 25 Ministries and to work with collection donations for the people in Ukraine. Seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

Volunteers are needed to stuff Easter Eggs.

ADJOURNMENT:

Trustee Kambelos made the motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:45p.m., seconded by Trustee Freeman. Roll call: All aye.

ATTESTED:

The Pierce Township Board of Trustees approved the foregoing minutes on: March 9, 2022.

Chairman Nicholas Kelly, Pierce Township Board of Trustee

Debbie Schwey, Pierce Township Fiscal Officer